

GAHC010049782018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil) 788/2018

1:M/S UNITERD INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24, WHITES ROAD ,CHNNAI - 600014
WITH ONE OF ITS REGIONAL OFFICE, AT G.S. ROAD , CHRISTIANBASTI,
GUWAHATI-5 REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF REGIONAL ,MANAGER.

VERSUS

1:SRI HARLAL SEN AND 5 ORS
S/O LATE PURNA CHANDRA SEN RESIDENTS OF NEW COLONY, BENGALI
GIRLS SCHOOL ROAD, P.O.,P.S. AND DIST .TINSUKIA -786125, ASSAM.

2:SMTI SAMITA SEN
W/O SRI HARLAL SEN RESIDENTS OF NEW COLONY
BENGALI GIRLS SCHOOL ROAD
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST .TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM

3:SRI DURGA PRASAD SHAH
S/O LATE S.P. SHAH
R/O . A.T. ROAD
DHEKIAJULI
P.O.P.S. AND DIST
TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM (OWNER OF VEH. NO.AS-01/0667 (TRUCK))

4:SRI RAJESH MAHATO
S/O SRI KRISHNA MAHATO
R/O .A.T. ROAD
RAWARIPATTY ROAD
DIBUGARH P.S. AND DIST .DIBRUGARH
P.O. DIBRUGARH- 786001
ASSAM.

5:THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD
DIVISIONAL OFFICE
RANGAGORAH ROAD
TINSUKIA
P.O. AND DIST . TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM

6:SRI NIRMALENDU CHOUDHURY
S/O NIKHIL BANDHU CHOUDHURY
R/O. KHAGESWAR ROAD
NEW COLONY
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM(OWNER OF VEH. NO. AS -23/ C-3223

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K K BHATRA (R5)

Linked Case : MACApp. 162/2018

1:M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24
WHITES ROAD
CHNNAI - 600014 WITH ONE OF ITS REGIONAL OFFICE
AT G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIANBASTI
GUWAHATI-5
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF REGIONAL
MANAGER.

VERSUS

1:SEI HARLAL SEN AND 5 ORS
S/O LATE PURNA CHANDRA SEN
RESIDENTS OF NEW COLONY

BENGALI GIRLS SCHOOL ROAD

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST .TINSUKIA -786125

ASSAM.

2:SMTI SAMITA SEN
W/O SRI HARLAL SEN
RESIDENTS OF NEW COLONY

BENGALI GIRLS SCHOOL ROAD

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST .TINSUKIA -786125

ASSAM

3:SRI DURGA PRASAD SHAH
S/O LATE S.P. SHAH

R/O . A.T. ROAD
DHEKIAJULI

P.O.P.S. AND DIST
TINSUKIA -786125

ASSAM (OWNER OF VEH. NO.AS-01/0667
(TRUCK))

4:SRI RAJASH MAHANTO
S/O SRI KRISHNA MAHATO

R/O .A.T. ROAD
RAWARIPATY ROAD
DIBUGARH P.S. AND DIST .DIBRUGARH

P.O. DIBRUGARH- 786001
ASSAM.

5:THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO .LTD
DIVISIONAL OFFICE
RANGAGORAH ROAD
TINSUKIA
P.O. AND DIST . TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM

6:SRI NIRMALENDU CHOUDHURY
S/O NIKHIL BANDHU CHOUDHURY

R/O. KHAGESWAR ROAD
NEW COLONY

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM(OWNER OF VEH. NO. AS -23/ C-3223)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD. A AHMED
Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K K BHATRA (R5)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA

ORDER

Date : 12-06-2019

Heard Mr. A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the appellant and Ms. M.N. Konyak, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1.

In view of the order passed in I.A.(Civil)/789/2018, the names of respondents No.3 and 4 are struck of as their names were struck of in the said I.A.

Let the matter be listed in the admission column on 24.06.2019.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant