

GAHC010022332018



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./162/2018

M/S UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24, WHITES ROAD ,CHNNAI - 600014
WITH ONE OF ITS REGIONAL OFFICE, AT G.S. ROAD , CHRISTIANBASTI,
GUWAHATI-5
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF REGIONAL ,MANAGER.

VERSUS

SMTI SAMITA SEN
W/O SRI HARLAL SEN
RESIDENTS OF NEW COLONY,
BENGALI GIRLS SCHOOL ROAD,
P.O.,P.S. AND DIST .TINSUKIA -786125,
ASSAM

5:THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO .LTD
DIVISIONAL OFFICE
RANGAGORAH ROAD
TINSUKIA
P.O. AND DIST . TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM

6:SRI NIRMALENDU CHOUDHURY
S/O NIKHIL BANDHU CHOUDHURY

R/O. KHAGESWAR ROAD
NEW COLONY

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. TINSUKIA -786125
ASSAM(OWNER OF VEH. NO. AS -23/ C-3223

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD. A AHMED, MS M BHARATI,MR. R C PAUL

Advocate for the Respondent : , MR. R K BHATRA (R5),MR. D BHUYAN (R5),MS RIMPI DUTTA (R5),MS. S BURAGOHAİN (R5),MR U SARMA (R6),MR P BARGOHAİN (R2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 23.03.2026

- 1.** Heard Ms. A. Biyani, the leaned counsel for the respondent No. 5, who seeks an adjournment on the ground that they have misplaced the brief and the same has to be reconstituted.
- 2.** Also heard Mr. R. C. Paul, the learned counsel for the appellant, who does not raise any objection to the prayer made by the learned counsel for the respondent.
- 3.** Hence, the prayer is allowed.
- 4.** Let this matter be listed on 07.05.2026 for hearing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant